## RESOLUTION 02-20

## PROVIDING FOR PROPERTY ACQUISITION OF A SITE FOR THE TORRANCE COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the County of Torrance is in need of a suitable location for the construction of the new Criminal Justice Complex, and

WHEREAS, The Torrance County Solid Waste Authority Board of Directors has authorized the conveyance of 5 acres of highway frontage property in the TCSWA Office Park in the Town of Estancia, New Mexico, in exchange for the construction of the road through the Office Park, and

WHEREAS, the County of Torrance Board of Commissioners finds the TCSWA Office Park site to be an acceptable location for the Criminal Justice Complex, and that the exchange of the 5-acre tract for the construction of the roadway is in the best interests of the County of Torrance,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Torrance accept the conveyance of title to Tract A of the Re-plat of the Circle Barn Ranch Subdivision from the Torrance County Solid Waste Authority, and hereby commits to the necessary labor and materials to construct the TCSWA Office Park road to meet specifications of the Town of Estancia.

Bill R. Williams

Chairman

Chester Riley

Member

Døuglas Johnston

Member

Attest:

Linda Jaramillo

Clerk of the County of Torrance